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COURT FILE NUMBER Q.B. No. 1693 of 2017 

COURT OF QUEEN’S BENCH FOR SASKATCHEWAN 

JUDICIAL CENTRE SASKATOON 

APPLICANT COPPER SANDS LAND CORP., WILLOW RUSH DEVELOPMENT 
CORP., MIDTDAL DEVELOPMENTS & INVESTMENTS CORP., 
PRAIRIE COUNTRY HOMES LTD., JJL DEVELOPMENTS & 
INVESTMENTS CORP. and MDI UTILITY CORP.  

 
IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES' CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT, 

RSC 1985, c C-36, AS AMENDED 
 

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PROPOSED PLAN OF ARRANGEMENT FOR THE CREDITORS OF 
COPPER SANDS LAND CORP., WILLOW RUSH DEVELOPMENT CORP., MIDTDAL 
DEVELOPMENTS & INVESTMENTS CORP., PRAIRIE COUNTRY HOMES LTD., JJL 

DEVELOPMENTS & INVESTMENTS CORP. and MDI UTILITY CORP.  

SERVICE LIST 

Updated as of January 2, 2018 

NAME, ADDRESS 
EMAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER 

COUNSEL FOR (OR ON BEHALF OF) 

SERVICE BY EMAIL 

MLT Aikins LLP 
1500, 410 22

nd
 Street East 

Saskatoon, SK  S7K 5T6 
Fax:  (306) 975-7145 
 
Jeffrey M. Lee, Q.C.  
Telephone: (306) 975-7136 
jmlee@mltaikins.com 
 
Paul Olfert 
Telephone:  (306) 956-6970 
polfert@mltaikins.com 
 
Jocelyn Sirois 
Telephone:  (306) 975-7122 
jsirois@mltaikins.com  
 

Copper Sands Land Corp. 
Willow Rush Development Corp., 
Midtdal Developments & Investments Corp., 
Prairie Country Homes Ltd., 
JJL Developments & Investments Corp. 
MDI Utility Corp. 

McDougall Gauley LLP 
500 – 616 Main Street 
Saskatoon, SK  S7H 0J6 
 
Ian Sutherland 
Telephone:  (306) 665-5417 
Fax:  (306) 652-1323 
isutherland@mcdougallgauley.com  
 

Deloitte Restructuring Inc. (The Monitor) 
360 Main Street, Suite 2300 
Winnipeg, MB  R3C 3Z3 
Fax:  (204) 944-3611 
 
Contact: 
Brent Warga 
bwarga@deloitte.ca 
 
John Fritz 
jofritz@deloitte.ca 
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NAME, ADDRESS 
EMAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER 

COUNSEL FOR (OR ON BEHALF OF) 

Leland Kimpinski LLP 
336 – 6

th
 Avenue North 

Saskatoon, SK  S7K 2S5 
 
Wayne Pederson 
Telephone:  (306) 244-6686 
wpederson@lelandlaw.ca  
 

Affinity Credit Union 2013 
902 – 7

th
 Avenue North 

Saskatoon, SK  S7K 3P4 
 
Gary Cooke 
Telephone:  (306) 385-4539 
gary.cooke@affinitycu.ca  
 

Kanuka Thuringer 
1400 – 2500 Victoria Avenue 
Regina, SK  S4P 3X2 
 
Diana Lee 
Telephone:  (306) 525-7232 
dlee@ktllp.ca  
 
Warren Sproule 
Telephone:  (306) 525-7208 
wsproule@ktllp.ca  
 
Alexander Shalashniy 
Telephone:  (306) 525-7200 
ashalashniy@ktllp.ca  
 

Industrial Properties Regina Limited 
 

Miller Thomson 
600, 2103 – 11

th
 Avenue 

Regina, SK  S4P 3Z8 
 
Rick Van Beselaere 
Telephone:  (3065) 347-8316 
rvanbeselaere@millerthomson.com  
 

101297277 Saskatchewan Ltd. 
 

 Walker Projects Inc. 
109 – 1621 Albert Street 
Regina, SK  S4P 2S5 
 
Elaine Hilsden 
Telephone:  (306) 337-1724 
ehilsden@walkerprojects.com  
 

 J. Nagy Construction 
290 Williston Drive 
Regina, SK  S4X 2N7 
 
Jerry Nagy 
Telephone:  (306) 949-9738 
jnagy@accesscomm.ca  

 Rural Municipality of Edenwold No. 158 
100 Queen Street, Balgonie, SK 
Box 10 
S0G 0E0 
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CONTACT INFORMATION AND ADDRESS FOR SERVICE: 

Name of firm: MLT Aikins LLP 
Lawyer in charge of file: Jeffrey M. Lee, Q.C. and Paul Olfert 
Address of firm: 1500, 410 22

nd
 Street E, Saskatoon SK  S7K 5T6 

Telephone number: 306.975.7136 
Fax number: 306.975.7145 
Email address: jmlee@mltaikins.com / polfert@mltaikins.com 
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